ORDINANCE # 669

AMENDING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF EBENSBURG, CHAPTER 14, SOLID WASTE

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Ebensburg, County of Cambria and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and it is hereby Ordained and Enacted:

That the Codified Ordinance of the Borough of Ebensburg, Chapter 14, Part 1, Disposal of Garbage, Rubbish and Refuse is hereby amended as hereinafter set forth.

- **SECTION 1.** That Chapter 14, Section 14- 104.B1 is hereby amended to include the following statement, "The garbage receptacle cover shall be used by placing the cover on top of the receptacle in the closed position so as to prevent the wind from blowing refuse outside of the receptacle and preventing the entrance of rodents into the receptacles."
- **SECTION 2**. That Chapter 14, Section 14- 104. B3 is hereby amended by deleting the following statement: "No person shall use for the reception of garbage any receptacle having the capacity of more than 30 gallons."
- **SECTION 3.** That Chapter 14, Section 14- 104.B6 is hereby amended by adding the following: "All refuse receptacles shall be provided by the contractor, unless an exemption is granted by the Borough."
- **SECTION 4**. That Chapter 14, Section 14- 104.C5 shall be added to state, "It shall be unlawful to place or allow to be placed, the container to be picked up at the curb prior to twenty-four hours of the pickup day."

 Furthermore, container must be removed from the curb within twenty-four hours of the pickup day."
- **SECTION 5**. That Chapter 14-14.105D shall state, "The quantity of refuse permitted for each family unit shall be one 96-gallon container per week unless a higher usage is specifically approved by the Borough Manager, due to extenuating circumstances."
- **SECTION 6**. That any ordinance or part of ordinance which conflicts with this ordinance is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this ordinance.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this _	day of 2024.
	EBENSBURG BOROUGH COUNCIL
ATTEST:	Doug Tusing, President
Kelly Cook; Manager	Approved thisday of, 2024
	Randy S. Datsko, Mayor
